
March 23rd, 2017

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Planning Committee Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 29th
March 2017 at 10:00 am in  the Boardroom, District Council Offices, Monaghan Row,
Newry. 

The Members of the Planning Committee are:-

Chair:                 Councillor W Clarke

Vice Chair:         Councillor J Macauley

Members:           Councillor C Casey                              Councillor G Craig

                            Councillor L Devlin                              Councillor G Hanna

                            Councillor V Harte                               Councillor M Larkin

                            Councillor K Loughran                       Councillor D McAteer

                            Councillor M Murnin                           Councillor M Ruane                 

                           



Agenda

1.  Apologies.

2.  Declarations of Interest.

Minutes for Adoption

3.  Minutes of Planning Committee Meeting held on Wednesday 15
March 2017.  (To follow).

For Discussion/Decision

4.  Addendum list - planning applications with no representations
received and no requests for speaking rights.  (Attached).

Addendum list - 29-03-2017.pdf Page 1

Development Management - Planning Applications for determination

5.  LA07/2015/0510/F - Tollymore United FC - erection of new
2-storey sports hub and demolition of existing single storey
pavilion - Donard Park, Newcastle.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

LA07-2015-0510-F Andy Hall.pdf Page 2

6.  LA07/2016/0130/F - Niall and Frances Deery - dwelling house -
land adjacent to 10 Ballydonnell Road, Tyrella, Downpatrick. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2016-0130-F Niall and Frances Deery.pdf Page 6

7.  LA07/2016/0699/F - Colin Kane - Proposed 2no broiler poultry
sheds with 4no feed bins, 2no gas tanks, office and changing
building (to contain in total 74,000 broilers) - Land at 123
Magherahamlet Road Ballynahinch.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL



A request for speaking rights has been received from Patrick Clarke, on behalf of
Mary McCann, objecting to the application.  (Submission attached - medical
information to follow under separate cover).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Gavin McGill, Clyde Shanks,
Planning Consultants, in support of the application.  Mr McGill will attend to
advocate their support for the recommendation made by the Council and to answer
any questions that may be directed towards the agent as a result of the
presentation from objectors.

LA07-2016-0699-F Colin Kane.pdf Page 16

Item 7 - submission of objection (Colin Kane Poultry sheds).pdf Page 30

8.  LA07/2016/0740/A - Rachael McKibben - flat plate sign to front
elevation, painted sign to gable elevation - 30 Main Street,
Saintfield Park, Saintfield.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2016-0740-A Rachael McKibben.pdf Page 34

9.  LA07/2016/0874/F - Cedar Integrated Primary School - Erection
of security fence to partial perimeter of school grounds - Cedar
Integrated Primary School 29 Kilmore Road Crossgar.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2016-0874-F Cedar Integrated P.S.pdf Page 40

10.  LA07/2016/1211/F - Dermot Quinn - Proposed stable block, tack
room and fodder store to replace existing wooden stables -
Adjacent to 11 Cuttyshane Road Killyleagh.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Gerry Tumelty, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1211-F Dermot Quinn.pdf Page 46

Item 10 - submission of support (Dermot Quinn).pdf Page 53

11.  LA07/2016/1359/F - Mr C Ward - proposed off site replacement



dwelling and garage - 6 Magheratimpany Road, Ballynahinch. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Raymond McPeake,
Planning Consultant, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1359-F Mr C Ward.pdf Page 57

Item 11 - submission of support (C Ward).pdf Page 64

12.  LA07/2016/1381/0 - Mr & Mrs Reilly - proposed infill site for
detached dwelling and garage - lands between 115 and 117
Shore Road, Kilclief.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

LA07-2016-1381-O Mr and Mrs O'Reilly.pdf Page 67

13.  LA07/2016/1479/F - Ciaran O'Hare - proposed dwellilng - adj to
125 Ballylough Road, Ballywillwill, Castlewellan.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan, Planning
Consultant, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1479-F Ciaran O'Hare.pdf Page 75

Item 13 - submission of support (Ciaran O'Hare).pdf Page 85

14.  LA07/2016/1582/LBC - Down County Museum - Temporary
erection of a 1900's army hut from Ballykinler to the courtyard
in Down  County Museum in Downpatrick - The Mall  English
Street Downpatrick.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   CONSENT

LA07-2016-1582-LBC Down County Museum.pdf Page 93

15.  LA07/2017/0202/F - Down County Museum - reconstruction of
circa 1900's period hut - Down County Museum, The Mall,
English Street, Downpatrick.  (Case Officer report attached).



Rec:   APPROVAL

LA07-2017-0202-F Down County Museum.pdf Page 97

16.  R/2015/0068/F - John Crea - Erection of single wind turbine on
30m hub,associated access and 2 No electricity  cabinets.
(Amended red line received) - Approx. 365 metres North West of
53 Castleward Road  Downpatrick.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

R-2015-0068F John Crea.pdf Page 101

17.  P/2015/0191/0 - D O'Hare - site for dwelling and detached
garage with new access onto public road - 20 metres north east
of 61 Tullyframe Road  Atticall Kilkeel.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Brendan Quinn, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

P-2015-0191-O D O'Hare.pdf Page 115

Item 17 - submission of support (D O'Hare).pdf Page 121

18.  LA07/2015/0896/0 - Aileen Quinn - dwelling and detached
garage on a farm - 150m NW of 12 Old Town Road, Cullyhanna. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Stephen O'Kane, applicant,
in support of the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor T Hearty in
support of the application on the grounds of personal circumstances and that he
does not agree with the reasons of refusal and believes they can be overcome.

LA07-2015-0896-O Aileen Quinn.pdf Page 135

Item 18 - submission of support (Aileen Quinn).pdf Page 139

19.  LA07/2016/0107/F - Aidan Strain - single storey side extension



to be used as a sun-lounge and detached garage to rear - 40
Maphoner Road, Mullaghbawn, Newry.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Seamus Murphy, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-0107-F Aidan Strain.pdf Page 146

Item 19 - submission of support (Aidan Strain).pdf Page 151

20.  LA07/2016/1718/F - Thomas McKenna - new dwelling house and
garage on infill site - site between No. 69 and 71 Cullaville
Road, Crossmaglen.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Seamus Murphy, agent, in
support of the application. (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1718-F Thomas McKenna.pdf Page 157

Item 20 - submission of support (T McKenna).pdf Page 160

21.  LA07/2016/0307/0 - Paul Ward Shelbourne Motors Ltd - Erection
of a new multi-franchise car showroom to include a car
workshop and 3 adjoining showrooms. Grounds of building to
make provision for vehicle display areas and customer parking
- Cluain Mhuire Armagh Road Newry. Existing entrance
opposite 132 Armagh Road Glassdrummond Newry.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Seamus Fay, Planning
Consultant, Paul Ward and/or Caroline Willis, Director, Shelbourne Motors Limited,
in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

 

LA07-2016-0307-O Paul Ward Shelbourne Motors.pdf Page 162

Item 21 - submission of support (Shelbourne Motors).pdf Page 171



22.  LA07/2016/0501/F - Newry, Mourne and Down District Council -
Road crossing approximately 185m north west of entrance to
Victoria Locks Fathom Line, Newry.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

LA07-2016-0501-F NMDDC.pdf Page 176

23.  LA07/2016/1156/F - Ruairi McKeown - erection of dwelling and
detached garage with associated site works - Lands
approximately 70m North of No. 11 Carrowbane Road  Belleek
Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan, Planning
Consultant, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1156-F Ruairi McKeown.pdf Page 183

Item 23 - submission of support (R McKeown).pdf Page 188

24.  LA07/2016/1654/F - Mr & Mrs Patrick Carr - proposed infill
dwelling and domestic garage - 40m NW of 8 Trasna Road 
Ballintemple Killeavy  Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2016-1654-F Patrick carr.pdf Page 195

25.  LA07/2016/1659/F - Newry, Mourne and Down District Council -
New modular building community centre. Accommodation to
include: main hall, offices, kitchen, toilets, store, changing
rooms - Land to the rear of Nos 45-51 Drumalane Park Newry. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

LA07-2016-1659-F NMDDC.pdf Page 199

26.  LA07/2016/0429/F - Mr & Mrs D McAneany - Proposed new
dwelling and garage to change from that approved under
reference number P/2007/0374/RM - 50 metres north of 43



Clontigora Road Killeen.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan, Planning
Consultant, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-0429-F Mr and Mrs McAneany.pdf Page 206

Item 26 - submission of support (Mr & Mrs D McAneany).pdf Page 211

27.  P/2013/0242/F - Lotus Group and KPMG (new owner/applicant is
Mr Brian McConville) - Proposed residential housing
development of 200 no. units comprising 61 detached,  126
semi-detached, 13 townhouses (some with garages)
improvements and widening of existing Watsons Road and
Dorans Hill, introduction of new roundabout and  distributor
road, planting of acoustic barrier along distributor road,
proposed  landscaping, open space, car parking, site and
access works - Lands at Watson Road/Dorans Hill  Newry inclu

Rec:  APPROVAL

N.B.   The agent, Colin O'Callaghan, has provided written confirmation that
the new applicant/owner is Mr  Brian McConville of MJM Group.
A request for speaking rights has been received from Mr Sean Hanley, Brannock
Close Residents; a representative from the Watson's Road Residents Group and a
representative from Barcroft Community Association objecting to the application.  
(Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan, Planning
Consultant, on the basis that his presentation will be confined to the applicant's
responses to third party concerns and a reiteration of the reasons why the Planning
Department is content to approve the application.

P-2013-0242-F Lotus Group.pdf Page 214

Item 27 - submission of objection (Watson's Road).pdf Page 233

Item 27 - second submission of objection (Watson's Road).pdf Page 235

Item 28 - third submission of objection (Watsons Road).pdf Page 241

28.  P/2013/0632-F - Carncastle Properties - Retrospective
application for the relocation of dwelling numbers 31, 33, 35
and 37 of  the original approved application P/2009/0278/F and
external rear return and area of open space (amended plans



and description) - Lands adjacent to 20 and 25 Mullach Allann 
Carnagat Road Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Bridget Smyth, Private
Residents Association Mullach Alainn, objecting to the application.  (Submission
attached).

P-2013-0632-F Carncastle Properties.pdf Page 242

Item 28 and 29 - submission of objection (Carncastle Properties).pdf Page 251

29.  P/2014/0286/F - Carncastle Properties - Retrospective
permission for the relocation of dwelling numbers 
22,24,26,27,28,29,30,32,34 and 36 of the original application
P/2009/0278/F and external changes to gardens and driveways
and area of open space.  Retrospective permission for the
relocation of dwelling numbers  22,24,26,27,28,29,30,32,34 and
36 of the original application P/2009/0278/F and  external
changes to gardens and driveways and area of open space.
(Amended plans  and description) - Adjacent to 2

Rec:  APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Bridget Smyth, Private
Residents Association Mullach Alainn, objecting to the application.   (Submission
as above - item 28).

P-2014-0286-F Carncastle Properties.pdf Page 265

30.  LA07/2015/0443/0 - Martin McConville - site for dwelling and
detached garage - 25m SE of 16 Wrack Road, Ballymartin,
Kilkeel.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Brendan Quinn, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission to follow under separate cover).
N.B.  This item is deemed to be exempt under paragraph 1 of Part 1 of
Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act (NI) 2014 - information relating to an
individual and the public may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of
business.

LA07-2015-0443-O Martin McConville.pdf Page 274



For Noting

31.  Local Development Plan: Preparatory Studies - Paper 10: Open
Space, Recreation and Leisure.

Planning Report re LDP Paper 10 - Open Space etc.pdf Page 287

32.  Local Development Plan: Preparatory Studies - Paper 12 (Part
1): Countryside - Landscape Character Assessment.

Planning Report re LDP Paper 12 (Part 1) - Countryside - LCA.pdf Page 342



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@nmandd.org

Cllr Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Cllr Stephen Burns stephen.burns@nmandd.org

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Carr michael.carr@nmandd.org

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@nmandd.org

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@nmandd.org

Cllr Garth Craig garth.craig@nmandd.org

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@nmandd.org

Ms Alice Curran alice.curran@nmandd.org

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@nmandd.org

Ms Louise Dillon louise.dillon@nmandd.org

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@nmandd.org

Cllr Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@nmandd.org

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@nmandd.org

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@nmandd.org

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@nmandd.org

Cllr David Hyland david.hyland@nmandd.org

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Cllr Kate Loughran kate.loughran@nmandd.org

Cllr Jill Macauley jill.macauley@nmandd.org

Cllr Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Colette McAteer colette.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Andrew McMurray andrew.mcmurray@nmandd.org

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@nmandd.org

Ms Carmel Morgan carmel.morgan@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Mrs Aisling Murray aisling.murray@nmandd.org

Cllr Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org

Mr Canice O'Rourke canice.orourke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Brian Quinn brian.quinn@nmandd.org

Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@nmandd.org



Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@nmandd.org

Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@nmandd.org

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@nmandd.org

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@nmandd.org

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org
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